

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN**

I.COM.A.O.A NO: 1 OF 2025

Between:

Hyderabad Growth Corridor Limited, Rep. by its Chief General Manager (Technical), 2nd Floor, Khajaguda Road, Nanakramguda, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500104.

Petitioner

AND

1. Corporation Transstroy, OJSC, A Company incorporated under the laws of Russian Federation, having its Indian office at H.No.8-3-833/104, Main Road, Kamalapuri Colony, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500073.

Respondent

2. Justice E. Padmanabhan (Retd.), Former Judge, Madras High Court, Presiding Arbitrator, No.11, Madha Church Road, Mandavelipakkam, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600028.
3. Justice Tamada Gopala Krishna, Former Judge, Andhra Pradesh High Court, Co-Arbitrator, F-804, Trendset Winz, Nanakramguda, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500032.
4. D. Sree Rama Murthy (Retd.), Chief Engineer (R & B), Andhra Pradesh, Co-Arbitrator, No.8-1-330 to 346, H.No.10, Shaikpet, Towlichowki, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500008

(Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are not necessary parties in this application)

Proforma Respondents

WHEREAS the Applicant above named through its Advocate Sri P.Soma Shekar Reddy, presented this Application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, read with Section 10(1) of Commercial Courts Act, 2015, praying that in the circumstances stated in the accompany affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to;

- a). set aside the Award dated 11-02-2029 passed by the Tribunal.
- b). Set aside the order of the Tribunal in respect of objection raised under Section 16(2) of the Act thereby setting aside the award itself.
- c). set aside the order of the Tribunal in respect of objection raised under Section 16(3) of the Act thereby setting aside the award itself.
- d). set aside the order of the tribunal in respect of challenged raised under Section 12(3) of the Act thereby setting aside the award itself.
- e). set aside the award of payment of arbitration fee Rs. 1,28,50,000/- by the petitioner under Schedule IV of the Act.
- f). Award the costs of the petition, and

g). call for original records from the Special Judge for Trial and Disposal of Commercial Disputes, Ranga Reddy District, at L.B. Nagar in I.A. No. 192 of 2023 in C.O.P. No. 5 of 2019.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the accompanying affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Soma Shekar Reddy, Advocate for the Applicant, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION ORIGINAL APPLICATION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Corporation Transstroy, OJSC, A Company incorporated under the laws of Russian Federation, having its Indian office at H.No.8-3-833/104, Main Road, Kamalapuri Colony, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500073.

are directed to show cause on or before 20-03-2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION ORIGINAL APPLICATION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Notice to respondent No.1.

Personal notice is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file proof of service.

List on 20-03-2025 along with Execution Petition No.1 of 2022.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Corporation Transstroy, OJSC, A Company incorporated under the laws of Russian Federation, having its Indian office at H.No.8-3-833/104, Main Road, Kamalapuri Colony, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500073. (BY RPAD along with a copy of application and affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri P.Soma Shekar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL,J

DATE: 13-03-2025

NOTE: POST ON 20-3-2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

I.COM.A.O.A. NO. 1 OF 2025

